# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6531314

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE	02/02/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PROPHIX SOFTWARE INC.
Street Address:	350 BURNHAMTHORPE RD W, SUITE 1000
City:	MISSISSAUGA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L5B 3J1

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9355165
Patent Number:	8706681
Patent Number:	8190557

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (416)218-1859

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4162181788

Email: lynn@chaitons.com

Correspondent Name: LYNN LEE

Address Line 1:5000 YONGE ST., 10TH FLOORAddress Line 4:TORONTO, CANADA M2N 7E9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32318
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LYNN LEE
SIGNATURE:	/Lynn Lee/
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2021
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Prophix\_-\_Release\_of\_Security\_Interest\_in\_Intellectual\_Property (CAN USA)#page1.tif source=Prophix\_-\_Release\_of\_Security\_Interest\_in\_Intellectual\_Property (CAN USA)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 055130 FRAME: 0326

506484538

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS Prophix Software Inc., a corporation incorporated in the Province of Ontario (the "**Debtor**"), is or was the owner of the trademarks (as well as the underlying goodwill of such trademarks) and patents listed in Schedule "A" (collectively, the "**IP**");

**AND WHEREAS** Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce ("CIBC") entered into a general security agreement and trademark and patent security agreements with the Debtor whereby the Debtor agreed to grant to CIBC a security interest in the IP and other certain property;

**AND WHEREAS** a notice of security interest was filed against the IP with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office ("CIPO") and the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO");

**AND WHEREAS** on or about February 1 2021, the indebtedness of the Debtor to CIBC was indefeasibly repaid in full by the Debtor;

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, CIBC hereby (i) releases and discharges its security interest in the IP; and (ii) irrevocably authorizes and directs Chaitons LLP to take all steps necessary and make all required filings with CIPO and USPTO to effect such release and discharge.

Dated: February 2, 2021	CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE	F
	By: Name: Jason Nardari Title: Authorized Signatory	
	By:  Name: Imran Premji  Title: Authorized Signatory	

Doc#4988383v2

PATENT REEL: 055130 FRAME: 0327

# **SCHEDULE "A"**

## **Trademarks and Patents**

# <u>CIPO</u>

5772546 (patent) 5772544 (patent) 5772538 (patent) 5772549 (patent) 1088745 (trademark) 1801997 (trademark) 1801993 (trademark)

# <u>USPTO</u>

505425102 (patent) 900493970 (trademark)

Doc#4988383v2

RECORDED: 02/03/2021

PATENT REEL: 055130 FRAME: 0328